

No. 25-2061

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

BRUCE KONYA, SIMON SHIFF, STEPHEN SCHWARZ, DIANA VASQUEZ,
individually and as representatives of a class of participants and beneficiaries on
behalf of the Lockheed Martin Corporation Salaried Employee Retirement
Program and the Lockheed Martin Aerospace Hourly Pension Plan

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland,
No. 8:24-cv-750 (Hon. Brendan A. Hurson)

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND AMERICAN RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Janet Galeria
Mariel A. Brookins
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

*(additional counsel listed on inside
cover)*

Jaime A. Santos
Counsel of Record
Benjamin S. Reilly
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 346-4000
jsantos@goodwinlaw.com

James O. Fleckner
Alison V. Douglass
Jesse Lempel
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

December 10, 2025

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Erica Klenicki
Caroline McAuliffe
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3000

Counsel for the National Association of Manufacturers

Allison Wielobob
AMERICAN RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION
4401 Fairfax Drive
Suite 600
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 516-9300

Counsel for the American Retirement Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Annuity buyouts offer a safe and predictable way for employers to satisfy their pension obligations using heavily regulated annuity products.....	7
A. Not a single retiree has lost any pension benefits due to a PRT in the past three decades.....	8
B. Annuity buyouts are heavily regulated to ensure that pension benefits are protected by numerous structural features.	11
1. State insurance regulations and oversight.....	11
2. Separate accounts.....	13
3. Reinsurance.....	15
4. State Guaranty Associations.	15
II. Plaintiffs have not plausibly and clearly alleged any concrete injury.....	16
III. Allowing these uninjured Plaintiffs to sue would offend the separation- of-powers and federalism principles that underpin Article III.	20
IV. Article III's jurisdictional limitations are especially important where, as here, meritless lawsuits will likely cause extensive harm.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ansley v. Warren</i> , 861 F.3d 512 (4th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Bueno v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 2025 WL 2719995 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2025).....	3, 24
<i>Burke v. Boeing Co.</i> , 42 F.4th 716 (7th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Camire v. Alcoa USA Corp.</i> , 2025 WL 947526 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2025)	3, 17, 18, 20, 24
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Cunningham v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 604 U.S. 693 (2025).....	16
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	23
<i>Dempsey v. Verizon Commc'ns Inc.</i> , No. 1:24-cv-10004 (S.D.N.Y. 2024)	24, 25
<i>Doherty v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 2025 WL 2774406 (Sept. 29, 2025), <i>certified for interlocutory appeal</i> , 2025 WL 3204436 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2025).....	25, 26
<i>Dow v. Lumen</i> , No. 1:24-cv-02434 (D. Colo. 2024).....	24
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	27
<i>FDA v. All. For Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	18

<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc 'ns, Inc.,</i> 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Maneman v. Weyerhaeuser Co.,</i> No. 24-cv-02050 (W.D. Wash. 2024).....	14, 24
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,</i> 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	27
<i>Peters v. Aetna Inc.,</i> 2 F.4th 199 (4th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Piercy v. AT&T Inc.,</i> 2025 WL 2505660 (D. Mass. Aug. 29, 2025)	24
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,</i> 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Schoen v. ATI, Inc.,</i> 2025 WL 2970339 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 7, 2025).....	3, 24
<i>Spohn v. IBM,</i> No. 1:25-cv-12475 (D. Mass. 2025).....	14, 24, 25
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Cath. Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.,</i> 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013)	26
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Sci.-Atlanta,</i> 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	26
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.,</i> 590 U.S. 538 (2020).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,</i> 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	6, 20, 21
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1011	22
15 U.S.C. § 6701(b)	22
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	21

29 U.S.C. § 1134.....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1142.....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(A).....	6, 22
29 U.S.C. § 1144(b)(2)(B).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1341(b)(3)(A).....	8
Pub. L. No. 117-328, Div. T, § 321, 136 Stat. 4459, 5356 (2022).....	8, 9

Regulations

Iowa Admin. Code §§ 191-96.1 to 191-96.12	14
---	----

Other Authorities

Am. Academy of Actuaries, <i>Asset Adequacy Testing Considerations for Year-End 2020</i> (Dec. 2020), https://bit.ly/4odeYRi	13
---	----

Am. Academy of Actuaries, <i>Issue Brief: Buy-Out Group Annuity Purchase Primer</i> (July 2023), https://bit.ly/3XzwEMI	9
--	---

Am. Academy of Actuaries, <i>Issue Brief: Pension Risk Transfers</i> (Oct. 2016), https://bit.ly/48XyPzz	28
---	----

Daniel Aronowitz, <i>Exposing Excessive Fee Litigation Against America's Defined Contribution Plans</i> , Euclid Specialty (Dec. 2020), https://bit.ly/3hNXJaW	27
---	----

Chubb, <i>A Surprise Twist in ERISA Class Action Trends In 2024</i> (May 2025), https://bit.ly/492b8Gf	26
---	----

Letter from Jonathan Davidson, Assistant Sec'y for Legisl. Affairs, U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, to Sen. Sherrod Brown (June 29, 2022), https://www.banking.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/fio_85.pdf	10
--	----

DOL, <i>Department of Labor Report to Congress on Employee Benefits Security Administration's Interpretive Bulletin 95-1</i> (June 2024) https://bit.ly/4rNg4Gt	8, 9, 12, 14, 21
--	------------------

DOL, ERISA Advisory Council, <i>Private Sector Pension De-risking and Participant Protections</i> (Nov. 2013), https://bit.ly/48zcw2Y	9
--	---

Meg Fletcher, <i>ELIC's Collapse Forces Regulatory Changes</i> , <i>Business Insurance</i> (May 9, 1999), https://tinyurl.com/bdzdrsh3	10
Judy Greenwald, <i>Business Insurance, Litigation Leads to Hardening Fiduciary Liability Market</i> (Apr. 30, 2021), https://bit.ly/3ytoRBX	27
NAIC, <i>Actuarial Opinion and Memorandum Regulation #822</i> (Apr. 2010), https://bit.ly/44jpVts	13
Nat'l Org. of Life & Health Ins. Guaranty Ass'n, <i>Consumer Protection Comparison: The Federal Pension System and the State Insurance System</i> (May 22, 2016), https://bit.ly/4rhm22b ;	9
Nat'l Org. of Life & Health Ins. Guaranty Ass'n, <i>Pension Risk Transfers</i> (2025), https://bit.ly/3K48LJB	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
PBGC, <i>PBGC's Single-Employer Guarantee Outcomes</i> (May 2019), https://bit.ly/3LVLKJj	9
James M. Poterba, Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Res., <i>The History of Annuities in the United States</i> (1997), https://tinyurl.com/2s4b2npu	7
Statement of the 2023 Advisory Council on Employee Welfare and Pension Benefit Plans to the U.S. Department of Labor Regarding Interpretive Bulletin 95-1 (Aug. 29, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/2urfy3sm	9, 12, 15
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, <i>The Impact of the International Insurance Capital Standard on Consumers and Markets in the United States</i> , (Nov. 2024), https://bit.ly/4ob1xBh	12
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-15-74, <i>Private Pensions: Participants Need Better Information When Offered Lump Sums That Replace Their Lifetime Benefits</i> (2015), https://tinyurl.com/2acfaw	7
Jacklyn Wille, <i>Spike in 401(k) Lawsuits Scrambles Fiduciary Insurance Market</i> , Bloomberg L. (Oct. 18, 2021), https://bit.ly/307mOHg	27
